ASIAN JOURNAL OF CHEMISTRYASIAN JOURNAL OF CHEMISTRY
INTRODUCTION
World-wide material industries are experiencing a revolu-
tionary shift from petro-chemical materials to environmentally
sustainable materials because of increasing environmental
concerns and decreasing petro-chemical resources [1]. The
development of biodegradable materials is the way to decrease

was added to the solution of polyvinyl alcohol and cooled to
room temperature. Both polymer solutions were carefully mixed
at various proportions. The mixed solution was poured into a
Petri dish and evaporated to produce a cast film. The resulting
film was immersed into 4 % NaOH and then in saturated Na2SO4
solution for 2 h to neutralize it and finally washed with deioni-
zed water to remove alkali and unreacted materials. The film
was dried at 40 °C and kept in desiccators to avoid moisture
absorption. The blends thus prepared are presented in Table-1.
TABLE-1
LIST OF PVA/CS BLENDS PREPARED BY
SOLUTION CASTING PROCESS
S. No. Sample code PVA (%) CS (%)
1 PVA 100 0
2 PVA/5 % CS 95 5
3 PVA/10 % CS 90 10
4 PVA/20 % CS 80 20
5 PVA/40 % CS 60 40
6 PVA/60 % CS 40 60
7 PVA/100 % CS 0 100
FTIR spectroscopy: FTIR spectroscopy (Perkin Elmer
FTIR-2000 with attenuated total reflectance (ATR) mode) was
used to study the effect of different treatments on the properties
of the samples. The FTIR spectra were recorded within the